

**09-4964-cr**

*To Be Argued By:*  
SANDRA S. GLOVER

=====

**United States Court of Appeals**

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 09-4964-cr**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

-vs-

JOHN W. BELL, JR.,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

=====

DAVID B. FEIN  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

SANDRA S. GLOVER  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
TRACY LEE DAYTON  
MICHAEL J. GUSTAFSON  
*Assistant United States Attorneys (of counsel)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	viii
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	ix
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	5
A. Overview of the trial.....	5
B. The government’s case.....	6
1. The officers don police clothing and equipment.....	6
2. The officers enter the station to serve the warrant.....	8
3. The defendant’s co-worker immediately complies with the officers’ instructions.....	10
4. Detective Murray encounters the defendant who is armed and refuses to comply with Detective Murray’s commands.....	11
5. Detective Murray is trapped in the office.....	14

6. The defendant initially refuses to surrender. . . . .	17
7. The crime scene investigation. . . . .	18
C. The defendant’s case. . . . .	19
D. The government’s rebuttal case. . . . .	22
E. The closing arguments. . . . .	23
1. The government’s opening summation. . . . .	23
2. The defense summation. . . . .	25
3. The government’s rebuttal summation. . . . .	26
F. The charge and verdict. . . . .	29
G. The post-trial proceedings. . . . .	30
Summary of Argument. . . . .	31
Argument. . . . .	32
I. Isolated statements in the prosecutor’s rebuttal summation were not improper, and in any event, did not cause the defendant substantial prejudice in an otherwise fair trial, much less rise to the level of reversible plain error. . . . .	32
A. Governing law and standard of review. . . . .	32

B. Discussion.....	36
1. The prosecutor’s statements in rebuttal summation were based on the evidence and were proper responses to the arguments and testimony presented by the defendant. ....	36
a. Lee Harvey Oswald and the magic bullet theory.....	36
b. The defendant’s familiarity with guns..	40
c. The prosecutor’s explanation of events of the night of October 1, 2007. ....	44
2. Even if the comments were improper, they did not cause substantial prejudice. ....	49
3. The isolated comments identified by the defendant do not constitute reversible plain error.....	55
Conclusion.....	57
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>DiCarlo v. United States</i> , 6 F.2d 364 (2d Cir. 1925).....	33
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974).....	34
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	35
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1423 (2009).....	35
<i>United States v. Bagaric</i> , 706 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1983).....	33
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 584 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam). . . . .	4, 30, 40, 51, 56
<i>United States v. Burden</i> , 600 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 251 (2010) and <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 10-679, 2011 WL 55823, ___ S. Ct. ___ (Jan. 10, 2011). . . . .	34, 49

<i>United States v. Caracappa</i> , 614 F.3d 30 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 675 (2010).....	34, 55
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 424 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2005).....	34
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	35
<i>United States v. Deandrade</i> , 600 F.3d 115 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2394 (2010).....	35
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 342 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2003).....	32, 37, 42, 47
<i>United States v. Elias</i> , 285 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2002).....	34, 50
<i>United States v. Jaswal</i> , 47 F.3d 539 (2d Cir. 1995).....	33
<i>United States v. Lombardozi</i> , 491 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2007).....	35, 55
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2159 (2010).....	35
<i>United States v. Marrale</i> , 695 F.2d 658 (2d Cir. 1982).....	32, 38

<i>United States v. Melendez</i> , 57 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 1995).....	34
<i>United States v. Modica</i> , 663 F.2d 1173 (2d Cir. 1981).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Myerson</i> , 18 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1994).....	32, 42
<i>United States v. Nersesian</i> , 824 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir. 1987).....	32, 51
<i>United States v. Resto</i> , 824 F.2d 210 (2d Cir. 1987).....	43
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 971 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 587 F.3d 573 (2d Cir. 2009).....	33, 37, 39, 55
<i>United States v. Shareef</i> , 190 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 1999).....	32, 34
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 377 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2004).....	34, 50
<i>United States v. Tocco</i> , 135 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999).....	35

<i>United States v. Wexler</i> , 79 F.2d 526 (2d Cir. 1935).....	33, 39
<i>United States v. Wilner</i> , 523 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1975).....	33, 39
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	33, 49, 51
<i>United States v. Zackson</i> , 12 F.3d 1178 (2d Cir. 1993).....	42, 43, 48

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 111. ....	3
18 U.S.C. § 924. ....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1114. ....	2, 3
18 U.S.C. § 3231. ....	viii
28 U.S.C. § 1291. ....	viii

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4. ....	viii
